
~ LAWSON 
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Suite 1600 Cathedral Place 
925 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver. BC 
Canada V6C 3L2 
T: 604.685.3456 

July 11 , 2019 

VIA E-Filing 

British Columbia Utilities Commission 
Suite 410, 900 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V6Z 2N3 

Attention: Patrick Wruck, Commission 
Secretary 

Dear Sirs and Mesdames: 

Keith Bergner 
D: 604.631 .9119 j 403.218.7538 

F: 604.694.2910 
kbergner@lawsonlundell.com 

Re: Kinder Morgan Canada (Jet Fuel) Inc. (KMJF) 2019 Tariff Filing - Project 
No. 1598984 
Parkland Refining (B.C.) Ltd. Information Requests to KMJF 

We are counsel to Parkland Refining (B.C.) Ltd. (Parkland) with respect to the above-noted 
Application. In accordance with the process schedule set out in BCUC Order No. P-5-19, please 
find enclosed Parkland's Information Requests to KMJF. 

Yours very truly, 

WJS 
cc. Parkland Refining (B.C.) Ltd. 
Enc. 
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REQUESTOR NAME: Parkland Refining (B.C.) Ltd. 

INFORMATION REQUEST ROUND NO: 1 

TO: Kinder Morgan Canada (Jet Fuel) Inc. 

DATE: July 11, 2019 

PROJECT NO: 1598984 

APPLICATION NAME: Kinder Morgan Canada (Jet Fuel) Inc. 2019 Tariff 
Filing 2019 Revenue Requirement and Final Tolls 
Application 

 

 

1. Reference: Application Part IV. Abandonment Costs, and Appendix E - 2019 ELM 
Abandonment Cost Estimate 

Kinder Morgan Canada (Jet Fuel) Inc. (KMJF) proposes to collect abandonment cost based on the 
2019 ELM Abandonment Cost Estimate Attached as Appendix E to the Application. The A2019 
ELM Abandonment Cost Estimate appears to have been prepared in accordance with NEB 
directives. 

1.1. Please explain whether pipeline asset retirement obligations (ARO) abandonment, reclamation 
and net salvage costs were included in past depreciation studies. 

1.1.1. If the answer to 1.1 is yes, provide such studies.  

1.1.2. If the answer to 1.1 is no, explain why not.  

1.2. Please provide a schedule of all amounts that have been collected in relation to pipeline 
abandonment and reclamation costs from pipeline customers since the pipeline was first put 
into service up to present day.  Please particularize all amounts that have been collected in 
relation to pipeline abandonment and reclamation costs from pipeline customers to (a) 
December 31, 2018; and (b) the end of July 2019.  

1.3. How does the 2019 Elm Abandonment Costs Estimate compare to the past depreciation studies 
or other determinations in so far as the treatment of pipeline retirement costs or ARO costs are 
concerned? 

1.3.1. Are some costs being collected twice? Please explain. 
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2. Reference: Application, F. Forecasted Volumes After December 31, 2021 and remaining 
Economic Life, paras. 24-27; and Application, Part V. Relief Requested: 

At para 24 of the Application, KMJF asserts: "Based on the foregoing, KMJF expects that the 
[Vancouver Airport Fuel Delivery (VFAD)] project (i.e., VAFF's bypass fuel delivery system) will be 
in service by late 2021. Once the VFAD project is operational, the Jet Fuel System will become 
uneconomical to maintain and operate" 

At para. 27 of the Application, KMJF asserts: "Once the VFAD project enters service, the 
remaining shippers from the Parkland refinery and Shell rail facility, that currently represent 
about 40 percent of total volumes, would have to pay 100 percent of the Jet Fuel System 
revenue requirement. KMJF expects that, as a result, the Jet Fuel System will become 
economically unviable once the VFAD project commences operations and bypasses the Jet Fuel 
System." 

At para. 54 of the Application, KMJF requests the Commission orders the following:  

"(d) approval of the Abandonment Cost Estimate; 

(e) approval of KMJF’s proposed Abandonment Cost Surcharge to collect 
from shippers the Abandonment Cost Estimate over the three-year 
remaining economic life of the Jet Fuel System; 

(f) approval of KMJF's proposed abandonment cost set aside 
mechanism." 

2.1. Please confirm that once the VFAD Project becomes operational there will still be shippers that 
may use the pipeline. 

2.2. Please set out the forecast volume of product that KMJF expects shippers to want to transport 
on the pipeline when Vancouver Airport Fuel Delivery is operational. 

2.3. Has VFAD had any communication with the existing shippers that indicates that they will no 
longer want to use KMJF and indicate the assumptions provided to those shippers? 

2.4. Please provide a schedule of pipeline costs and expected tolls based on the forecast volume of 
product that KMJF expects to ship once VFAD becomes operational assuming the pipeline is fully 
depreciated, all abandonment costs and asset retirement obligation costs have been collected. 

2.5. In paragraph 25, the Applicant quotes from "VAFFC’s spokesman" regarding the future 
economic viability of the pipeline.  Has KMJF does its own analysis on the future economic 
viability of the pipeline?  Please provide all studies or other work products and assumptions that 
support the assertion that KMJF will be uneconomic when the VFAD project becomes 
operational in late 2021 or 2022. 



3 

 

33766.144174.KBB.16939678.1 

2.6. Has KMJF done any analysis regarding toll levels that would be needed for KMJF to be economic 
after VFAD becomes operational? Please indicate assumptions provided including the volumes, 
direct costs and allocated costs included in the analysis.  

2.6.1. If no analysis has not been done, please explain why not.  

2.6.2. If an analysis has been done, please provide the analysis and the all the assumptions 
made. 

2.7. Has KMJF approached its shippers to discuss the level of toll that may be required after VFAD 
becomes operational?  

2.7.1. If yes, please provide all information that has been provided to shippers, including any 
volume or toll forecasts or estimated costs of the pipeline. 

2.8. Has VFAD provided potential shippers with the estimated cost of shipping on VFAD pipeline? 

2.8.1. If the answer to 2.8 is yes, please provide the assumptions related to volumes, capital 
costs, fuel and power costs and other operating costs. 

2.9. Please provide KMJF’s estimated cost of operating the pipeline, assuming the pipeline is fully 
depreciated.  

2.10. What is KMJF best estimate of an “in the market” toll for the pipeline once VFAD becomes 
operational? 

2.11. How does this compare to what KMJF forecasts its revenue requirement and the resulting toll 
under the fully depreciated scenario referred to above? 

2.12. If there is a negative variance please discuss what alternatives KMJF has considered that would 
allow it to provide service on the pipeline at a market based toll while providing opportunities to 
collect the variance over time frames such as 2, 5, and 10 years? 
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3. Reference: Exhibit B-8 Paragraph 16-17, Appendix A Schedule 20 

In Table 2, at paragraph 16 of the Application, sets out the "actual annual throughput volumes 
by receipt point on the Jet Fuel System for 2018." 

 

3.1. Please provide the throughput for the years 2009 to 2018. 

3.2. For each of the years listed in 3.1, indicate the volumes from each of Shell, Parkland/Chevron 
and Westridge marine terminal (Air Canada). 

3.3. Please further identify any other shippers that were active during the 2009 to 2018 timeframe 
or, alternatively, confirm there were none.  

3.4. In each of the years listed in 3.1, were there any turnarounds, force majeure events or other 
factors that would limit supply from each receipt point identified? 

3.5. In paragraph 17, the Applicant states: " For 2019, KMJF forecasts throughput volumes of 
1,182,134 m3 based on the expectation of annual volumes remaining the same as those 
observed for 2018."   What is KMJF's forecast of throughput volumes for 2020 and 2021 and 
what is it based on? 
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4. Reference: Exhibit B-8 : Appendix A  Schedules 2 though 6 

 

4.1. For each of the years 2010 to 2017, please provide a schedule similar to Schedule 3. 

4.2. To the extent that it is not evident from the response to 4.1, please indicate the determination 
of the cost of removal and the determination of the amortization of the cost of removal. 

4.3. Confirm that there has not been a depreciation study since the one effective January 2010, 
based upon the December 31, 2009 balances.  

4.3.1. If there has been an update to the 2010 Depreciation Study, please provide a copy. 

4.4. Indicate if the 2010 Depreciation Study provided for an update to the reserve accounts. 
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5. Reference: Exhibit B-8 : Appendix A  Schedules 15 

 

5.1. Please provide the basis for forecasting fuel and power for each years 2014 to 2018. 

5.2. Please provide the basis for forecasting the fuel and power for 2019, 2020 and 2021. 
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6. Reference: Exhibit B-8 : Appendix A  Schedules 15 and 16 

 

6.1. Please provide Schedule 16 amounts for each year 2014 to 2018. 

6.2. Please provide the Field Payroll  for each of 2014 to 2018 and indicate its relationship to 
throughput  or other factors used to forecast the amount of field payroll for 2014 to 2019. 

6.3. Please provide the basis of determining Employee Expenses for each year 2014 to 2019. 

6.4. Please indicate the method of forecasting Non-Payroll amounts for each of the years 2014 to 
2019. 

6.5. For field non-payroll amounts, please indicate the amounts for each item for each of 2014 to 
2019 shown on Schedule 16 that are allocations of costs of Kinder Morgan Canada or an affiliate 
of  Kinder Morgan Canada. 
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7. Reference:  Exhibit B-8  Appendix A  Schedules 15 and 17 

 

7.1. Please provide those costs listed on Schedule 17 that are an allocation from Kinder Morgan 
Canada. 

7.2. For each of the costs listed in 7.1, please provide for each of 2014 to 2019 the method of 
allocating the costs to KMJF. 

7.3. To the extent that the amounts listed on Schedule 17 are not an allocation of costs from Kinder 
Morgan Canada, please indicate the company that the costs are an allocation from and the 
method by year for determining the allocation.  
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